CHAPTER 230.

[Published April 14, 1860.]

AN ACT to remit to the county of Portage certain indebtedness to the

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

\$1422,59 of state tax charged to Portage Co. remitted.

\$1331,75 of

charged to Wood Co.

SECTION 1. There is hereby remitted to the county of Portage the sum of one thousand four hundred and twentytwo dollars and fifty-nine cents of the State tax, assessed prior to 1853, and charged against said county prior to the year A. D. 1853, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to credit said county with that sum, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to also credit said county with the further sum of one thousand three hundred and thirtystate tax up to one dollars and seventy-five cents, being the proportion of the indebtedness of said county to the State, up to, and including, the year A.D. 1856, that is properly chargeable to the county of Wood; and the said last named sum is hereby remitted to said county of Portage; and the Secretary of State and State Treasurer are hereby directed to transfer and charge the same to the account of the county of Wood.

SEC. 2 This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved March 29, 1860.

CHAPTER 231.

[Published April 10, 1860.]

AN ACT to authorize the service of process by publication, in certain cases.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Of actions to SECTION 1. Actions may be brought in the circuit quiet title. courts of the proper counties, to quiet the title to real estate, or to cancel mortgages or other titles, or discharge mortgages, or other titles of record, from incumbrance on real estate, or to declare the alleged obligations which they may purport to secure, illegal, invalid, inoperative,